

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 73 MM 2022

TOM WOLF, Governor of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, and LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, Acting Secretary
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Petitioners,

v.

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PROFESSOR MARCI A. HAMILTON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

APPLICATION FOR INVOCATION OF KING'S BENCH POWER TO
DECLARE SENATE BILL 106 OF 2021 INVALID AND ENJOIN FURTHER
ACTION ON CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

- 1) Pursuant to Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(iii), Professor Marci A. Hamilton requests leave to file the accompanying brief as *amicus curiae* in the above-referenced case.
- 2) Professor Hamilton is Professor of Practice in Political Science at the University of Pennsylvania. She is also a leading constitutional scholar in

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	4
	A. The Proposed Abortion Amendment Is Invalid Because It Infringes and Substantively Alters the Inherent and Indefeasible Right of Religious Freedom Enshrined in the Declaration of Rights of the Pennsylvania Constitution	4
	1. The confines of Article I, § 3 of the Pennsylvania Constitution follows federal precedent under the First Amendment of the United States Constitution	5
	2. The abortion amendment in SB 106 imposes a narrow religious belief related to the inherent worth and dignity of human life that conflicts with the practice and beliefs of other religious faiths	6
	B. The Proposed Abortion Amendment Fails to Provide Conscience Exemptions for Patients and Providers of Different Religious Faiths	11
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	15
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	17
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY	18
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Tharp</i> , 754 A.2d 1251 (Pa. 2000)	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	2
<i>Doe v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 66 N.E.3d 433 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2016).....	12
<i>Driscoll v. Corbett</i> , 69 A.3d 197 (Pa. 2013).....	11
<i>Meggett v. Pa. Dep’t. of Corr.</i> , 892 A.2d 872 (Pa.Commw.Ct. 2006).....	6
<i>Springfield School Dist., Delaware County v. Department of Ed.</i> , 397 A.2d 1154 (Pa. 1979).....	5, 6
<i>Stander v. Kelley</i> , 250 A.2d 474 (Pa. 1969)	11
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York</i> , U.S. 664 (1970)	6
<i>Wiest v. Mt. Lebanon School District</i> , 320 A.2d 362 (Pa. 1974)	5

Statutes

18 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3202	14
18 PA. STAT. ANN. § 3202(d)	15
18 PA. STAT. ANN. § 3203.....	14
18 Pa. STAT. ANN. § 3204.....	14
18 Pa. STAT. ANN. § 3211	14
186 th Gen. Assem., PA. SENATE J., 2002 Reg. Sess. No. 67, <i>Bill on Third Consideration and Final Passage</i> (November 20, 2002).....	13
71 PA. STAT. ANN. § 2401	12
71 PA. STAT. ANN. § 2402.....	12
71 PA. STAT. ANN. §§ 2401-2407	11
Senate Bill 106, 2021 Reg. Sess. No. 1857 (July 7, 2022).....	2
Senate Bill 956, 2021 Reg. Sess. No. 1286 (December 15, 2021)	7

Other Authorities

Brian X. McCrone, *Pa. Lawmaker Leading Push to Ban Abortions: ‘I See It as Morally Wrong’*, NBC 10 Philadelphia (May 3, 2022), <https://www.nbcphiladelphia.com/news/politics/pa-lawmaker-leading-push-to-ban-abortions-i-see-it-as-morally-wrong/3227537/>.....7

Buddhist Churches of America Social Issues Committee, *A Shin Buddhist Stance on Abortion at 6*, Buddhist Peace Fellowship Newsletter 6 (1984).8

Christian Alexandersen, *Pennsylvania has a religious freedom law too, but not like Indiana’s*, PENNLIVE (Apr. 1, 2015), https://www.pennlive.com/midstate/2015/04/pennsylvania_has_a_religious_f.html12

General Convention, D083 Addressing the erosion of reproductive rights and autonomy, JOURNAL OF THE GENERAL CONVENTION OF...THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH (July 8-11, 2022)9

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments* (June 20, 1785), in 5 THE FOUNDERS’ 30 CONSTITUTION 82 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds. 1986)10

Rabbi Jacob Emden, *Responsa She’elat Ya’vetz* 1:43, 1739-1759, Germany8

Unitarian Universalist Association, *Right to Choose: 1987 General Resolution*, <https://www.uua.org/action/statements/right-choose>.9

United Church of Christ, *Freedom of Choice Concerning Abortion: A Proposal for Action* adopted by the Eighth General Synod (June 29, 1971)9

United Church of Christ, *The Thirteenth General Synod: Resolution on Freedom of Choice* (1981).....9

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. 1, §35

U.S. Const. amend. I5, 6
